

Jada Final Output Approval (Hong Kong Office Use only)

FAST FURIOUS

Description: RC Instruction Sheet 1/12" Material Code: F8423-0038-0H-401A Date: Mar 12, 2018 Prepared By: Stone

Art Dept Approved: _____ Engineer Approved: _____ QA Engineer Approved: _____

Signature: _____ Date of approval: _____

Remarks: _____

FF7 1:12 4L Off Road
Size: 420mm x 297mm
Front 1C + Back 1C



Important! Problems?

For Customer Support Please Contact us at:
cs@jadatoy.com or **1-800-679-5232**

Between the hours of 9:00 am to 6:00 pm :
Pacific Time : Monday - Friday

www.JADATOYSINC.COM

USA & Canada 30-Day Limited Warranty
Jada Toys, Inc. warrants to the original consumer purchaser that this product will be free of material and workmanship defects for the duration of the warranty period. Jada Toys will not repair or replace the product, or its accessories, in the event of such a defect within the warranty period.

In the event of a defect covered under this warranty, call the phone numbers listed below. Many problems can be solved in this manner. If necessary, you may be asked to return the product for a replacement or refund at the place of purchase (please refer to the retailer return policy) you may be instructed to return the product for a replacement or refund by the consumer to the address below. Include your name, address, telephone number, copy of dates sales receipt, and a brief explanation of the defect. Repair / replacement or return shipment will be free of charge. Please retain the defective part in case, should necessary. This warranty does not cover damage resulting from unauthorized modification, accident, misuse or abuse. If the product is returned without a dated sales receipt, the product may be returned from exchange under this warranty.

Jada Toys's liability for defects in material and workmanship under this warranty shall be limited to repair or replacement, at its sole discretion, and in no event shall we be responsible for incidental, consequential, or contingent damages (except in those states that do not allow this exclusion or limitation). This warranty is exclusive, and is made in lieu of any express or implied warranty. Valid only in U.S.A. and Canada. This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may have other rights, which vary from state to state. Some states do not allow the exclusion of incidental or consequential damages, so the above exclusion or limitation may not apply to you.

TOLL-FREE NUMBER : 1-800-679-JADA (5232)
Valid only in U.S.A. and Canada
Hours 9:00 AM - 6:00 PM Pacific Time: Monday - Friday
Excluded some days in January following the holiday season.
Please see patent and keep trying the Sell Fee number.

Address for Returns:
Consumer Relations, Jada Toys, Inc.
938 Hatcher Ave.
City of Industry, CA 91748, USA

Important! Un problème se produit ?

Pour toute assistance à la clientèle, veuillez nous contacter à :
cs@jadatoy.com ou **1-800-679-5232**

De 9h00 à 18h00: Temps Pacifique:
du lundi au vendredi.

www.JADATOYSINC.COM

États-Unis et Canada Garantie limitée à 30 jours
Produits Jada Toys
Jada Toys, Inc. garantit au consommateur original que ce produit est exempt de tout défaut de matériel ou de fabrication pour une période de trente (30) jours à partir de la date d'achat. Jada Toys ne réparera ni ne remplacera le produit, ni ses accessoires, en cas d'un défaut de ce type au cours de la période de garantie.

En cas d'un défaut couvert par cette garantie, appelez les numéros indiqués ci-dessous. De nombreux problèmes peuvent être résolus de cette manière. Si cela s'avère nécessaire, nous vous demandons peut-être de retourner le produit en échange d'un produit de remplacement ou d'un remboursement au lieu de retourner le produit à l'endroit où vous l'avez acheté. Vous pouvez être invité à retourner le produit à l'adresse ci-dessous. Incluez votre nom, votre adresse, votre numéro de téléphone, une copie de votre reçu de vente, et une brève explication du défaut. Le produit de remplacement ou le remboursement sera effectué gratuitement. Veuillez conserver la pièce défectueuse au cas où elle serait nécessaire. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages résultant d'une modification non autorisée, d'un accident, d'une mauvaise utilisation ou d'un abus. Si le produit est retourné sans un reçu d'achat daté, le produit pourra être échangé sous cette garantie.

La responsabilité de Jada Toys pour les défauts de matériel ou de fabrication dans le cadre de cette garantie est limitée à la réparation ou au remplacement, à la seule discrétion de Jada Toys, et en aucun cas, nous ne serons responsables des dommages incidents, consécutifs ou consécutifs (sauf dans les états qui ne permettent pas cette exclusion ou limitation). Cette garantie est exclusive et est faite en lieu et place de toute garantie expresse ou implicite. Valable uniquement aux États-Unis et au Canada.

Cette garantie vous donne des droits légaux spécifiques, et elle peut varier d'un état à l'autre. Certains états interdisent l'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages incidents, consécutifs ou consécutifs, de sorte que l'exclusion ou la limitation ci-dessus pourrait ne pas s'appliquer à vous.

APPEL GRATUIT : 1-800-679-JADA (5232)
(Valable uniquement aux États-Unis et au Canada)
Heures 9h00 - 18h00 (heure locale de l'achat)
Exclues certaines dates de la semaine de congés.
S'il vous plaît garder le produit défectueux au cas où il serait nécessaire.
Veuillez lire attentivement et continuer à appeler le numéro gratuit.

Adresse pour retourner le produit :
Relations Clientèles, Jada Toys, Inc.
938 Hatcher Ave.
City of Industry, CA 91748, USA

www.JADATOYSINC.COM

Industry Canada Warning:
This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following conditions: (1) The device may not cause interference; (2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

COMPLIANCE WITH FCC REGULATIONS (VALS IN U.S. ONLY) THIS DEVICE COMPLES WITH PART 15 OF THE FCC RULES, OPERATION SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING TWO CONDITIONS:

1. THIS DEVICE MAY NOT CAUSE HARMFUL INTERFERENCE. AND
2. THIS DEVICE MUST ACCEPT ANY INTERFERENCE RECEIVED, INCLUDING INTERFERENCE THAT MAY CAUSE UNDESIRABLE OPERATION.

Note de l'IC (Industry Canada) aux États-Unis et au Canada
Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industry Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée à deux conditions essentielles: (1) L'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique susceptible de subir, sans aucune garantie.

CONFORME AUX RÉGLEMENTS FCC (VALABLE AUX ÉTATS-UNIS SEULEMENT), CET APPAREIL RESPECTE L'ANNÉE 15 DES RÈGLEMENTS DE LA FCC. SON FONCTIONNEMENT DOIT S'ACQUITTER AUX DEUX CONDITIONS SUIVANTES:

1. CET APPAREIL NE DOIT PAS PRODUIRE D'INTERFÉRENCE NUISIBLE, ET
2. CET APPAREIL DOIT ACCEPTER TOUTES INTERFÉRENCES, Y COMPRIS LES INTERFÉRENCES POUVANT AFFECTER SON FONCTIONNEMENT.

FCC Warning:
The manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or TV interference caused by unauthorized modifications to this equipment. Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate this equipment.

Attention:
Les changements ou modifications n'ayant pas été expressément approuvés par la partie responsable de la conformité peuvent annuler l'autorité de l'utilisateur à manipuler cet équipement.

NOTE: The equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates and uses radio frequency energy and, if not used properly, may cause interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If interference does occur, you may wish to take the following steps which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the use is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following means:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into a different outlet than that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

REMARQUE : Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites des appareils numériques de classe B définies par l'article 15 de la réglementation de la FCC. Les limites correspondent à une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation en milieu résidentiel. Cet équipement génère, utilise et peut émettre de l'énergie radioélectrique. Il est possible qu'il interfère avec les communications radio. Cependant, il n'y a aucune garantie que l'interférence ne se produira pas dans une installation particulière. Si une interférence est observée, il est recommandé d'essayer l'une ou plusieurs des mesures ci-dessous pour tenter de résoudre le problème. Les mesures ci-dessous peuvent être déterminées en éteignant l'équipement et en le rallumant, ce qui est encouragé pour tenter de résoudre l'interférence.

- Changer l'orientation de l'antenne de réception.
- Déplacer l'équipement à distance.
- Brancher l'équipement sur une prise qui ne soit pas celle à laquelle le récepteur se trouve sur différents circuits de dérivation.
- Consulter un technicien radio/TV expérimenté pour obtenir une assistance complémentaire.

CAUTION: The manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or TV interference caused by unauthorized modifications to this equipment. Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate this equipment.

ATTENTION: Le fabricant n'est pas responsable des interférences radio ou TV causées par des modifications non autorisées sur cet équipement. Les changements ou modifications apportés sans approbation écrite par la partie responsable de la conformité peuvent annuler l'autorité de l'utilisateur à manipuler cet équipement.

WARNING: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate this equipment.

REMARQUE : Toute modification ou modification non approuvée par la partie responsable de la conformité peut annuler l'autorité de l'utilisateur à manipuler cet équipement.

NOTE: The equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates and uses radio frequency energy and, if not used properly, may cause interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If interference does occur, you may wish to take the following steps which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the use is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following means:

REMARQUE : Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites des appareils numériques de classe B définies par l'article 15 de la réglementation de la FCC. Les limites correspondent à une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation en milieu résidentiel. Cet équipement génère, utilise et peut émettre de l'énergie radioélectrique. Il est possible qu'il interfère avec les communications radio. Cependant, il n'y a aucune garantie que l'interférence ne se produira pas dans une installation particulière. Si une interférence est observée, il est recommandé d'essayer l'une ou plusieurs des mesures ci-dessous pour tenter de résoudre le problème. Les mesures ci-dessous peuvent être déterminées en éteignant l'équipement et en le rallumant, ce qui est encouragé pour tenter de résoudre l'interférence.

©2018 JADA TOYS, INC. CITY OF INDUSTRY, CA 91748, USA

**MADE IN CHINA
FABRIQUÉ EN CHINE
FABRICADO EN CHINA
HERGESTELLT IN CHINA**

FAST FURIOUS is a trademark and copyright of Universal Studios.
Licensed by Universal Studios. All Rights Reserved.

FAST FURIOUS est une marque commerciale et un droit d'auteur d'Universal Studios.
Licensing by Universal Studios. Tous droits réservés.

FAST FURIOUS is a service mark and copyright of Universal Studios.
Licensing by Universal Studios. All Rights Reserved.

FAST FURIOUS ist ein Warenzeichen und ein Copyright Universal Studios.
Alle Rechte vorbehalten.

FAST FURIOUS is a service mark and copyright of Universal Studios.
Licensing by Universal Studios. All Rights Reserved.

FAST FURIOUS ist ein Warenzeichen und ein Copyright Universal Studios.
Alle Rechte vorbehalten.

FAST FURIOUS is a service mark and copyright of Universal Studios.
Licensing by Universal Studios. All Rights Reserved.

FAST FURIOUS ist ein Warenzeichen und ein Copyright Universal Studios.
Alle Rechte vorbehalten.

FAST FURIOUS is a service mark and copyright of Universal Studios.
Licensing by Universal Studios. All Rights Reserved.

FAST FURIOUS ist ein Warenzeichen und ein Copyright Universal Studios.
Alle Rechte vorbehalten.

FAST FURIOUS is a service mark and copyright of Universal Studios.
Licensing by Universal Studios. All Rights Reserved.

FAST FURIOUS ist ein Warenzeichen und ein Copyright Universal Studios.
Alle Rechte vorbehalten.

FAST FURIOUS is a service mark and copyright of Universal Studios.
Licensing by Universal Studios. All Rights Reserved.

FAST FURIOUS ist ein Warenzeichen und ein Copyright Universal Studios.
Alle Rechte vorbehalten.

FAST FURIOUS is a service mark and copyright of Universal Studios.
Licensing by Universal Studios. All Rights Reserved.

FAST FURIOUS ist ein Warenzeichen und ein Copyright Universal Studios.
Alle Rechte vorbehalten.

FAST FURIOUS is a service mark and copyright of Universal Studios.
Licensing by Universal Studios. All Rights Reserved.

FAST FURIOUS ist ein Warenzeichen und ein Copyright Universal Studios.
Alle Rechte vorbehalten.

FAST FURIOUS is a service mark and copyright of Universal Studios.
Licensing by Universal Studios. All Rights Reserved.

FAST FURIOUS ist ein Warenzeichen und ein Copyright Universal Studios.
Alle Rechte vorbehalten.

FAST FURIOUS is a service mark and copyright of Universal Studios.
Licensing by Universal Studios. All Rights Reserved.

FAST FURIOUS ist ein Warenzeichen und ein Copyright Universal Studios.
Alle Rechte vorbehalten.

FAST FURIOUS is a service mark and copyright of Universal Studios.
Licensing by Universal Studios. All Rights Reserved.

FAST FURIOUS ist ein Warenzeichen und ein Copyright Universal Studios.
Alle Rechte vorbehalten.

FAST FURIOUS is a service mark and copyright of Universal Studios.
Licensing by Universal Studios. All Rights Reserved.

FAST FURIOUS ist ein Warenzeichen und ein Copyright Universal Studios.
Alle Rechte vorbehalten.

FAST FURIOUS is a service mark and copyright of Universal Studios.
Licensing by Universal Studios. All Rights Reserved.

FAST FURIOUS ist ein Warenzeichen und ein Copyright Universal Studios.
Alle Rechte vorbehalten.

FAST FURIOUS is a service mark and copyright of Universal Studios.
Licensing by Universal Studios. All Rights Reserved.

FAST FURIOUS ist ein Warenzeichen und ein Copyright Universal Studios.
Alle Rechte vorbehalten.

FAST FURIOUS is a service mark and copyright of Universal Studios.
Licensing by Universal Studios. All Rights Reserved.

FAST FURIOUS ist ein Warenzeichen und ein Copyright Universal Studios.
Alle Rechte vorbehalten.

FAST FURIOUS is a service mark and copyright of Universal Studios.
Licensing by Universal Studios. All Rights Reserved.

FAST FURIOUS ist ein Warenzeichen und ein Copyright Universal Studios.
Alle Rechte vorbehalten.

FAST FURIOUS is a service mark and copyright of Universal Studios.
Licensing by Universal Studios. All Rights Reserved.

FAST FURIOUS ist ein Warenzeichen und ein Copyright Universal Studios.
Alle Rechte vorbehalten.

FAST FURIOUS is a service mark and copyright of Universal Studios.
Licensing by Universal Studios. All Rights Reserved.

FAST FURIOUS ist ein Warenzeichen und ein Copyright Universal Studios.
Alle Rechte vorbehalten.

FAST FURIOUS is a service mark and copyright of Universal Studios.
Licensing by Universal Studios. All Rights Reserved.

FAST FURIOUS ist ein Warenzeichen und ein Copyright Universal Studios.
Alle Rechte vorbehalten.

FAST FURIOUS is a service mark and copyright of Universal Studios.
Licensing by Universal Studios. All Rights Reserved.

FAST FURIOUS ist ein Warenzeichen und ein Copyright Universal Studios.
Alle Rechte vorbehalten.

FAST FURIOUS is a service mark and copyright of Universal Studios.
Licensing by Universal Studios. All Rights Reserved.

FAST FURIOUS ist ein Warenzeichen und ein Copyright Universal Studios.
Alle Rechte vorbehalten.

FAST FURIOUS is a service mark and copyright of Universal Studios.
Licensing by Universal Studios. All Rights Reserved.

FAST FURIOUS ist ein Warenzeichen und ein Copyright Universal Studios.
Alle Rechte vorbehalten.

FAST FURIOUS is a service mark and copyright of Universal Studios.
Licensing by Universal Studios. All Rights Reserved.

FAST FURIOUS ist ein Warenzeichen und ein Copyright Universal Studios.
Alle Rechte vorbehalten.

德文已改

BUILT-IN NON-REMOVABLE RECHARGEABLE BATTERY / BATTERIE RECHARGEABLE NON-AMOVIBILE INTÉGRÉE / PILA INTEGRADA RECARGABLE NO SEPARABLE / EINGEBAUTER, NICHT-AUSTAUSCHBARER AKKU

CHARGING YOUR VEHICLE:
1. Make sure the vehicle is in OFF / CHARGE position.
2. Open the charging door and pull out the USB charging cable.
3. When plugged into a USB certified port, the green light on the chassis will flash on and off to indicate the charging direction.
4. Once the vehicle is finished charging, the green light will stop flashing and stay ON (charge) as long as the vehicle is in the OFF / CHARGE position.
5. The length of charging varies depending on the type of port being used.

RECHARGER VOTRE VÉHICULE:
1. Vérifiez que le véhicule est en position OFF / CHARGE.
2. Ouvrez le couvercle du châssis et sortez le câble de recharge USB.
3. Une fois branché dans un port USB certifié, la luz verte du châssis clignotera et restera allumé.
4. Une fois que le véhicule est chargé, la luz verte cessera de clignoter et restera allumée.
5. Le temps de recharge varie selon le type de port branché.

CARGA DEL VEHÍCULO:
1. Asegúrese de que el interruptor está en la posición OFF/CHARGE.
2. Abra la puerta del chasis y saque el cable de carga USB.
3. Una vez enchufado en un puerto USB certificado, la luz verde del chasis parpadeará.
4. Una vez que el vehículo se ha cargado, la luz verde dejará de parpadear y permanecerá encendida.
5. Los tiempos de carga varían dependiendo del tipo de puerto al que se ha enchufado.

AUFLADEN DES FAHRZEUGS:
1. Achten Sie darauf, dass der Schalter in der Position OFF/CHARGE (Aussch/Adfaden) gestellt ist.
2. Klappen am Fahrwerk offen und das USB-Ladekabel herausziehen.
3. Wenn das Fahrzeug mit einem USB-Zertifizierten Anschluss verbunden ist, blinkt das grüne Licht am Fahrwerk, um zu signalisieren, dass das Fahrzeug gelad.
4. Sobald das Fahrzeug aufgeladen ist, hört das grüne Licht auf zu blinken und leuchtet stetig.
5. Ladezeiten variieren je nach Anschluss, mit dem das Fahrzeug verbunden ist.

ON / OFF / CHARGE / ENCENDIDO / APAGADO / CARGAR / EIN-AUSLADEN

Charge / Pairing / CARGAR / EMPAREJAMIENTO / LADEN / KOPPELN

BUILT-IN USB CHARGING CABLE / CABLE DE CARGA USB INTEGRÉE / CABLE INTEGRADO DE CARGA USB / INTEGRIERTES USB-LADEKABEL

ON / OFF / CHARGE / ENCENDIDO / APAGADO / CARGAR / EIN-AUSLADEN

Open / Off / Cerrar / Abrir / Öffnen

CLOSE / Fermer / Cerrar / Schließen

Alignement de la direction / REGAJE DE L'ALIGNEMENT DE LA DIRECTION / CÓMO ALINEAR LA DIRECCION

steering alignment lever / Levier d'alignement de direction / palanca de alineación de la dirección

LENGKUNGSFEINSTELLUNG
Stelle den Hebel für die Lenkungsfeinstellung an der Unterseite des Fahrzeugs ein, um das Lenkverhalten zu optimieren.

Lock button / bouton de verrouillage / botón de bloqueo / Verriegelung

2 x "AA/R6" Included / Includes / Enthaltent

Press the lock button down with a screwdriver and slide the door open. / Pressez le bouton de verrouillage avec un tournevis et faites glisser le couvercle pour l'ouvrir. / Presione el botón lock hacia abajo con un destornillador y deslice la tapa para abrirla. / Drücken die Verriegelung mit einem Schraubendreher nach unten und schieben den Deckel auf.

Pairing / LED Blinking / Paired: LED Stay on / Power: LED off / Appariement: LED clignote / Appairé: LED reste allumé / Arrest: Emparejamiento LED parpadea / Emparejado: LED fijo / Apagado: LED apagado / Koppeln: LED blinkt / Gekoppelt: LED leuchtet / Ausgeschaltet: LED ist aus

Go Forward / Avance / Vorwärts / Weitergehen / Turbo Boost / Multiplicación Turbo / Reactor Del Turbo / Turbo Boost

Left / Gauche / Izquierda / Links / Right / Droite / Derecha / Rechts

Reverse / Reverso / Rückwärts / Rückwärts

Stop / Arrêt / Parada / Halt

EN HOW TO PLAY:
1. Turn the vehicle ON, then turn the transmitter controller ON within 30 seconds. Push back & forth the trigger stick for direction.
2. Do not press any other buttons or switches on the controller while pairing, this may cause interference.
3. The LED on both the vehicle and controller will start blinking.
4. Once the pairing is successful, the LED on both the vehicle and controller will stop blinking and stay on.
5. If pairing is unsuccessful, turn the vehicle and controller OFF and try again.

ES CÓMO JUGAR:
1. Encienda el vehículo y luego encienda el control remoto antes de 30 segundos. Presione el gatillo hacia delante y hacia atrás para la dirección.
2. No presione ningún otro botón o interruptor en el controlador mientras se está emparejando ya que esto puede causar interferencias.
3. Una vez que se realice el emparejamiento con éxito, el LED de ambos, el vehículo y el control remoto, dejará de parpadear y quedará fijo.
4. Si el emparejamiento no se lleva a cabo, apague el vehículo y el control remoto y vuelva a intentarlo.

TURBO BOOST FEATURE:
• Press down the 'Go Forward' Trigger and the Turbo Button together to increase the speed of the vehicle.
• The light on the controller will flash quickly to indicate that the Turbo Boost is in use.
• Release the Turbo Button to resume back to normal speed.

ES SO WIRD GESPIELT:
1. Schalte das Fahrzeug an (ON) und schalte auch die Fernsteuerung innerhalb von 30 Sekunden an (ON). Schiebe den Auslöser einmal vor und zurück, um die Erkennung zu aktivieren.
2. Während des Verbindungsprozesses keine anderen Knöpfe oder Schalter an der Fernsteuerung betätigen, da dadurch die Verbindung unterbrochen werden könnte.
3. Sobald die Verbindung erfolgreich war, hört die LED am Fahrzeug und der Fernsteuerung auf zu blinken und leuchtet weiter.
4. Wenn die Kopplung nicht erfolgreich war, schalte das Fahrzeug und die Fernsteuerung aus (OFF) und versuche es noch einmal.

EN COMMENT JOUER :
1. Mettez le véhicule en marche (ON), puis mettez le télécommande en marche (ON) avant 30 secondes. Enfoncez puis relâchez une fois la gâchette pour la direction.
2. N'enfoncéz aucun autre bouton ni interrupteur sur la télécommande pendant l'appariage, car cela pourrait provoquer des interférences.
3. Les indicateurs LED du véhicule et de la télécommande commenceront à clignoter.
4. Une fois que l'appariement a réussi, les indicateurs LED du véhicule et de la télécommande s'arrêteront de clignoter et resteront allumés.
5. Si l'appariement échoue, éteignez le véhicule et le télécommande (OFF) puis essayez de nouveau.

FONCTION TURBO BOOST:
• Appuyez simultanément sur la gâchette Avancer et sur le bouton Turbo pour accroître la vitesse du véhicule.
• Le voyant de la télécommande clignote rapidement pour indiquer que la fonction Turbo Boost active.
• Relâchez le bouton Turbo pour retourner à la vitesse normale.

ES TURBO BOOST-FUNKTION:
• Drücken Sie Turbo-Taste gleichzeitig gedrückt halten, um die Geschwindigkeit des Fahrzeugs zu erhöhen.
• Das Licht an der Fernsteuerung blinkt schnell, um zu signalisieren, dass die Turbo-Boost-Funktion aktiviert ist.
• Turbo-Taste loslassen, um zu normaler Geschwindigkeit zurückzukehren.

EN INSTRUCTIONS SHEET MUST BE RETAINED SINCE IT CONTAINS IMPORTANT INFORMATION.
These operating, installation, and safety instructions are integral parts of the product.

IMPORTANT:
Please read the "CONSUMER INFORMATION" before operating this toy vehicle.
ADULT SUPERVISION REQUIRED.

Note to Adults: To ensure that the child's play is both safe and fun, please review all operating instructions and safety tips in the CONSUMER INFORMATION section with your child.

--- CONSUMER INFORMATION ---

SAFETY TIPS:
• Your surface may become hot and cause burns if the electronics get wet. DO NOT OPERATE this vehicle near water, snow, sand, grass or any wet or muddy surfaces.
• Never play this vehicle on streets! The streets are for real cars!
• Do not play this vehicle while in motion.
• Always place the car gently on the floor by hand. Never throw the car onto the floor.
• Avoid collisions with walls, any hard objects, or furniture around the house.
• Keep fingers, hair and loose clothing away from hair and wheel hubs.
• Do not place the car in the path of any moving vehicle.
• Do not connect this toy with other electrical supplies.
• Do not insert any toy with other electrical supplies.
• Do not use this toy vehicle for at least 5 minutes after every 15 minutes of operation.
• Stay clear of obstructions and hazards to avoid injury and damage.

YOUR NEW RC IS DESIGNED WITH A BUILT-IN RECHARGEABLE BATTERY. CONTROLLER IS DESIGNED TO WORK WITH 2 AA BATTERIES. BATTERIES ARE INCLUDED.

INSTALLING BATTERIES INTO CONTROLLER (See Diagram 2)
Requires 2 (two) "AA" batteries.
1. Press the lock button down with a screwdriver and slide the door open.
2. Remove and properly dispose of the used batteries (if any).
3. Insert the 2 "AA" batteries, with polarity (+/-) as shown inside battery compartment.
4. Replace the battery compartment door.

BATTERY SAFETY INFORMATION (CONTROLLER)
• Do not use alkaline, standard (carbon-zinc), or rechargeable (nickel-cadmium) batteries.
• Dispose of used batteries properly.
• Remove controller batteries if RC will not be used for a long period of time to prevent possible battery leakage.
• Dispose of batteries that do not dispose of batteries for products containing non-rechargeable batteries in fire, as batteries may explode or leak.
• Rechargeable batteries are to be removed from the vehicle by pulling back charging. Rechargeable batteries are to be charged by adult only.
• Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be charged.

TROUBLE SHOOTING

PROBLEM	SOLUTION
Vehicle will not START	1. Power switch off. Make sure to turn it on. 2. Batteries are installed with incorrect polarities. Check the + and - markings to make sure the batteries are properly aligned. 3. Check the position of the battery terminals. 4. Batteries are drained. Charge batteries and/or install new batteries.
Vehicle does not respond to controls.	1. Transmitter controller battery is drained. Replace the controller battery. 2. Vehicle is out of range. Bring controller closer to the vehicle. 3. Interference from surrounding electronic equipment. Bring to a well open space.
Vehicle does not drive straight.	1. Adjust the steering dial underneath the front axle, left or right, until the wheels point straight forward.
Vehicle does not move	1. Stop operation, switch off the power and rest the vehicle a few minutes. 2. Check the position of the battery terminals in the vehicle, they may have been knocked loose during play. 3. Check the channels match on the vehicle and controller.
Vehicle does respond properly	Major reason is out of range. Bring controller closer to the vehicle. If problem still happen, remove the controller batteries and replace with new batteries and start (ON/OFF) the vehicle.

ES CONSERVAR EL FOLLETO DE INSTRUCCIONES, DADO QUE CONTIENE INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE.
Estas instrucciones de seguridad, instalación y utilización son una parte integral del producto.

IMPORTANTE:
Lea toda la sección de "INFORMACIÓN AL CONSUMIDOR" antes de operar este vehículo jugable.
REQUIERE SUPERVISIÓN DE UN ADULTO.

Note a adultos: Para garantizar que el niño juegue y se divierta de una manera segura, lea todos los consejos y recomendaciones de la sección de INFORMACIÓN AL CONSUMIDOR con su hijo.

--- INFORMACIÓN AL CONSUMIDOR ---

MEDICAS DE SEGURIDAD:
• Su superficie puede calentarse y causar quemaduras si los electrónicos se mojan. NO OPERAR este vehículo cerca de agua, nieve, arena, pasto o cualquier otra superficie húmeda o sucia.
• Nunca juegue con este vehículo en la calle! Las calles son para coches de verdad!
• No juegue en las calles ni en las aceras.
• Evite colisiones con paredes, objetos duros, muebles o cualquier otra cosa.
• Mantenga los dedos, el cabello y ropa alejados de las ruedas y partes móviles de la carrocería.
• Para evitar el accidente accidental, quite todas las pilas del controlador cuando no lo utilice.
• No conecte el juguete con otras fuentes de alimentación.
• No inserte cables eléctricos en las tomas de corriente.
• No use este juguete para jugar por más de 5 minutos después de cada 15 minutos de uso.
• Manténgase alejado de obstáculos y vigas peligrosas para evitar lesiones y daños.
• No deje que el vehículo se quede 5 minutos con mínimo cada 15 minutos de uso.

SU NUEVO RC ESTÁ DISEÑADO CON UNA BATERÍA INTERNA RECARGABLE. ESTE CONTROLADOR ESTÁ DISEÑADO PARA FUNCIONAR CON 2 PILAS AA (PILAS INCLUIDAS).

INSTALACIÓN DE LAS PILAS EN EL CONTROLADOR (Ver Diagrama 2)
Requiere 2 (dos) pilas "AA" (incluidas)
1. Presione el botón lock hacia abajo con un destornillador y deslice la tapa para abrirla.
2. Quite las pilas usadas (si las hubiera) y deséchelas apropiadamente.
3. Inserte las 2 pilas "AA" en el compartimento de la pila (+/-) indicado en el compartimento de las pilas.
4. Reemplace la tapa y cierre la tapa.

MEDICAS DE SEGURIDAD RELACIONADAS CON LAS PILAS (CONTROLADOR)
• No mezcle pilas de diferente tipo, o una alcalina con pilas estándar (carbono-zinc) o pilas recargables (níquel-cadmio).
• Quite las pilas del vehículo RC si no lo va a utilizar por mucho tiempo con el fin de prevenir posibles fugas en las pilas.

RESOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

PROBLEMA	SOLUCIÓN
El vehículo no se pone en marcha.	1. Esté apagado. Enciéndalo. 2. Las pilas instaladas en la polaridad incorrecta. Observe las marcas "+" y "-" para asegurarse de que están instaladas en el sentido correcto. 3. Compruebe que las pila estén bien encajadas en el compartimento de las pilas. 4. Las pilas están drenadas. Recargue las pilas y/o instale pilas nuevas.
El vehículo no responde a las acciones del controlador.	1. Las pilas del controlador están gastadas. Reemplace las pilas del controlador. 2. El vehículo está fuera del radio de alcance. Acerca el controlador al vehículo. 3. Interferencias de dispositivos electrónicos en el entorno cercano. Lleve el vehículo hasta un espacio abierto y despejado.
El vehículo no avanza en línea recta.	1. Mueva la palanca de alineación de la dirección situada debajo del eje frontal hacia la izquierda o la derecha hasta enderezar la dirección de las ruedas.
El vehículo no se mueve.	1. Detenga la operación, ap